
City and County of Swansea

Notice of Meeting

 

You are invited to attend a Meeting of the

Scrutiny Working Group - Air / Noise Pollution
At: Committee Room 5 - Guildhall, Swansea

On: Tuesday, 6 November 2018

Time: 10.30 am

Convenor: Councillor Joe Hale

Membership:
Councillors: V M Evans, E W Fitzgerald, P K Jones, H M Morris, S Pritchard, 
R V Smith and M Thomas

Agenda
Page No.

1  Apologies for Absence

2  Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interest
www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests

3  Overview of Air Quality and Noise Control 1 - 6
Invited to attend to discuss the issues Cllr Mark Thomas, Cabinet 
Member for Environment and Infrastructure Management and Mark 
Wade, Head of Housing and Public Protection

4  Next Steps
Panel to discuss views, conclusions and recommendations for 
inclusion in the letter to the Cabinet Member.

Huw Evans
Head of Democratic Services 
Date: 24 October 2018
Contact: Michelle Roberts, Scrutiny Officer

http://www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests




Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment Services

Overview Briefing for Scrutiny Panel 6th November 2018 

Overview of Air Quality and Noise Control

Purpose: To provide an overview of the management of local air team 
management and noise control.

.

Content:  An outline of activity in this field and the rationale in terms of 
national policy and the statutory framework.

.

Councillors are     
being asked to:

Consider this overview and provide appropriate 
comments.

Lead Councillor: Councillor Mark Thomas, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Infrastructure Management

Lead Officer & 
Report Author:

Huw Morgan Divisional EHO Pollution 
Tel: 01792 635600
E-mail: huw.morgan@swansea.gov.uk  

Legal Officer: Debbie Smith
Finance Officer: Paul Cridland

1. General Description 

1.1 The Pollution Control Division in the Housing and Public Health Service 
is responsible for air-quality matters and noise control. Air pollution 
control has been an environmental health function in local government 
for at least 150 years, although the extent and nature of this work has 
changed radically since the 1970s. We still have traditional regulatory 
functions in terms of dealing with Clean Air Act offences in domestic or 
industrial settings, as well as issuing detailed permits for certain 
specified industrial activities. The main change in emphasis is to move 
from monitoring air pollution on a piecemeal basis across the country 
towards a proper assessment of air-quality in all areas. This was largely 
due to the UK government and the EU clarifying air quality targets based 
on public health evidence. Noise control is still fundamentally delivering 
a service to protect people from unreasonable nuisance as initially laid 
down in 1974. This is very reactive work and generates some regular 
litigation. The environmental noise Directive has influenced our work in 
the noise and planning field.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

mailto:huw.morgan@swansea.gov.uk


1.2

1.3

1.4

The service users are any member of the public with a complaint, or 
requiring data, or operating a business with emissions (noise or air), 
planners and planning committee members, developers and consultants 
needing data or advice, public health colleagues needing our data to 
match against epidemiological data. Clearly all users and the general 
population are beneficiaries in that the aim of the service is to protect 
and improve public health. Businesses also benefit by us fairly regulating 
to provide a level playing field as well as protecting them against 
unreasonable complaints. We endeavour to make as much information 
as possible available free of charge through our website. This is a little 
more difficult for noise control customers as every case is considered on 
its merits; however up to 5000 complaints every year have been dealt 
with in a consistent way since the early 80s. It is interesting to note that 
while the total number of noise complaints each year has plateaued, we 
now get as many complaints in the night-time as we do receive during 
office hours. Over the years there has also been a great deal of activity 
through national and local media where most authorities have been as 
open as possible to raise awareness of these issues.

Fundamentally the regulatory tools are very similar to those brought in 
during the 1970s, with permitting relating to air quality starting in 1990. 
Various minor amendments have been made over the last two decades 
due to changes at European level or legal changes made by Welsh 
government. Local air-quality management was established early in 
Swansea as we were one of the few pilot authorities back in 1995. 
Increasing attention has been paid to air-quality at central government 
level – almost certainly due to the threat of infraction by the EC. 
Increased media attention on the public health impacts and the ever 
increasing medical evidence across a broad field has all helped to focus 
attention on the main issue, which is road vehicle emissions in congested 
areas. Whilst Brexit may remove the threat of infraction, it will not remove 
the very real risk of continuing litigation. Also we should bear in mind that 
Welsh Government have already legislated to avoid any weakening of 
environmental standards which will apply in Wales in the future.

This area of work has always been highlighted in our service and 
corporate plans. It is an issue which involves Highways and Planning 
colleagues as well as cutting across various other public health plans 
and the effects of those plans on many other service users. As the 
pressure has increased from Welsh Government and resources 
available to local Councils have shrunk, there are fewer local initiatives 
as we all have to focus on delivering statutory activities which in 
themselves are very demanding. There is a continuous assessment and 
reporting cycle and those detailed reports are public documents which 
clearly state the position for Swansea in terms of all the pollutants of 
interest. Fortunately in Swansea we were uniquely positioned to have a 
clear knowledge on the spatial distribution of air pollution since 1986. 
Over the intervening period we have also looked at a wide range of 
pollutants including Radon and other radionuclides, carbon monoxide, 
sulphur dioxide, hydrogen sulphide, pollen, various nuisance particulates 
etc. More recently (particularly after dealing with 2 long-term burning 

Page 2



sites) it was clear that some of those pollutants are now at such a low 
level, we cannot continue to justify the cost of monitoring them all. Some 
local initiatives did have a value but could not continue to be resourced, 
such as the kerbside vehicle testing programme carried out with the 
police.

2. Why We Do This

2.1

2.2

2.3

Air and noise statutory nuisance work is a duty imposed by the 
Environmental Protection Act (EPA) 1990 as amended by the Noise Act 
1996 and other regulations. 
The permitting of industry is now covered by the Environmental 
Permitting Regulations as it has been regularly amended since the initial 
EPA 1990. 
Other noise powers are contained in the Control of Pollution Act 1974 
and much of the traditional air pollution control work is still a statutory 
duty under the Clean Air Act 1993 (which is fundamentally the same as 
the 1956 and 1968 acts). 
Local air-quality management is a statutory duty brought in by the 
Environment Act 1995 with all the detail in various policy and guidance 
documents issued on a UK basis but with slight variations for the 
devolved administrations. Basically air-quality is a devolved matter but 
for the sake of EU compliance the guidance is usually brought out for 
each administration in a joint document.
https://gov.wales/docs/desh/publications/170614-policy-guidance-
en.pdf 

There are many EC Directives on air and noise including a framework 
Directive. Clearly the intention of Welsh government is to ensure that 
business in Wales can assume that we will continue to work to agreed 
international standards. 

https://gov.wales/docs/desh/policy/180731-interim-supplemental-air-
quality-plan.pdf

Apart from the many statutory duties contained in legislation over many 
decades, there is now irrefutable evidence that air and noise pollution 
cause great harm to child development, cardiovascular systems, lung 
capacity, the central nervous system, mental health as well as many 
other environmental and ecological issues. Input is also required into 
other statutory plans such as the LDP. 

There is also the statutory power for the Minister to intervene if they feel 
we are failing to deliver the services; the Act also gives them the right to 
charge the full cost of the intervention back to the local authority. As 
mentioned before the local government ombudsman also exercises their 
power to rectify inadequacies in this service area and to compensate 
those members of public affected. This has happened regularly over the 
past few years and only a few weeks ago a London Borough experienced 
this in terms of failing to properly deal with noise nuisance complaints.

Page 3

https://gov.wales/docs/desh/publications/170614-policy-guidance-en.pdf
https://gov.wales/docs/desh/publications/170614-policy-guidance-en.pdf
https://gov.wales/docs/desh/policy/180731-interim-supplemental-air-quality-plan.pdf
https://gov.wales/docs/desh/policy/180731-interim-supplemental-air-quality-plan.pdf


3. Management and Support

3.1    This area of work is managed as part of the Pollution Control function in 
the Housing and Public Health service alongside monitoring and 
management of bathing water quality, drinking water regulation, 
contaminated land and other associated topics. The Pollution Control 
manager and team leader are also responsible for the Pest Control and 
Animal Warden service.

4. Stakeholders

4.1 Apart from all our service users and beneficiaries there are many other 
stakeholders with a direct interest in the service. Local primary and 
secondary care staff, Public Health Wales, the research community, 
planning, highways and transportation in the broadest sense, Welsh 
government and UK government all have a direct role to play in the 
provision of this service. All are increasingly vocal in terms of our service 
given the pressures they are all under to deliver in the context of reducing 
resources. 

5. Financial Implications

5.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report.

6. Current Performance and Trends

6.1 There are no current performance indicators in this field as each local 
authority has to submit very detailed reports on air-quality every year to 
the government following detailed national guidance. All the reporting is 
processed by external expert auditors appointed by the government. In 
Wales these reports also include an update on environmental noise. In 
the past we have received awards for leading the way with our 
monitoring and our web site; however there has been little growth over 
the last few years of financial constraint.
http://swansea.airqualitydata.com/

This year there has been an improvement in air-quality. Overall 
concentrations of pollutants are down and the number of sites measured 
which fail a target are reduced. However there are still failures in the 
three areas highlighted by our air quality management order. 
https://www.swansea.gov.uk/article/2850/Local-air-quality-
management-reports

Our current predictions based upon all our monitoring suggest that we 
are still a few years away from compliance. This has been highlighted 
within the Air Quality Action Plan, first produced in 2004, which will 
shortly be subject to public consultation.  Of course this is using the best 
estimates of the likely level of vehicles locally over the next few years; 
this has been the most difficult element to forecast accurately since 
1995. A major advantage in Swansea is our historic investment in 

Page 4

http://swansea.airqualitydata.com/
https://www.swansea.gov.uk/article/2850/Local-air-quality-management-reports
https://www.swansea.gov.uk/article/2850/Local-air-quality-management-reports


accurate traffic flow measurements, using a technology which 
categorises all vehicles into the various European emission classes. This 
was done to make our Nowcaster system work accurately, but has the 
added benefit of providing extra clarity on the current vehicle mix on each 
of the significant highways.

7. Future Challenges & Opportunities

7.1 The obvious immediate challenge will be Brexit; without the threat of 
infraction there may well be less government pressure to meet the 
agreed standards. There is uncertainty over the regulation of this area in 
future, however most countries have always developed environmental 
standards that are based upon WHO standards and if that continues in 
Wales there should be no major changes. Like all cities we have to work 
together across all the disciplines to encourage development and 
change in a way which does not exacerbate the existing problems of 
congestion and air pollution. The Future Generations Act in Wales 
should enable public bodies to focus on the right issues, but it remains 
to be seen if this can have an effect in the short-term. Maintaining this 
service in the current financial position is a real challenge, while 
demands on the service are continuing to increase. 

8. Risks

8.1 We had removed the risk of infraction from the corporate risk register as 
it was not entirely under our control. However it has become clear over 
the last few years that litigation on air-quality is likely to continue on a 
national basis and that the UK courts will continue to exert pressure on 
the UK governments.
It should also be noted that many of the pollution major incidents in this 
area over the past two decades have required considerable effort to 
monitor air pollution accurately and in real-time so that the incident can 
be safely managed. Fortunately our investment in these technologies 
has been hugely valuable in dealing with those incidents quickly and 
safely.

9. Assessment 

9.1

9.2

In summary the key issues are that noise control is being carried out to 
the best of our ability within the current statutory framework although it 
will be a real challenge to maintain the service and avoid challenges by 
the Ombudsman. 

The biggest challenge as always has been the statutory requirement to 
deliver air-quality compliance with the health based standards. No one 
argues about the multiple benefits, but it has been very difficult to deliver 
any significant actions at a local level. Currently all the additional money 
recently identified by Welsh government for air quality management has 
been allocated outside of Swansea and it seems unlikely that any major 
investment will be available to deal with local air-quality failures. 

Page 5



9.3 If we can maintain our efforts and expertise in these fields, which is 
difficult in times of reducing budgets, we will continue to play our part 
and will be able to highlight the needs for national governments to agree 
policy changes which will deliver a fundamental shift in local and regional 
transport. 

Page 6


	Agenda
	3 Overview of Air Quality and Noise Control



Minutes of the meeting


Dinas a Sir Abertawe

Cofnodion Cyfarfod y Gweithgor Craffu Llygredd 
Aer/Sŵn

Ystafell Bwyllgor 5 - Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe 

Dydd Mawrth, 6 Tachwedd 2018 am 10.30 am

Yn Bresennol: Y Cynghorydd J A Hale (Cadeirydd) oedd yn llywyddu

Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr)
E W Fitzgerald P K Jones S Pritchard
M Thomas
Swyddog(ion)
Mark Thomas
Mark Wade
Tom Price

Huw Morgan

Aelod y Cabinet dros yr Amgylchedd a Rheoli Isadeiledd
Pennaeth Tai ac Iechyd y Cyhoedd
Swyddog Adrannol Iechyd yr Amgylchedd - Rheoli 
Llygredd
Arweinydd Tîm Rheoli Llygredd

Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb
Y Cynghorydd(wy): R V Smith

1 Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol.

Datganodd y Cyng. Peter Jones gysylltiad personol.

2 Adroddiad Trosolwg: Llygredd Aer/Swn

Yn bresennol i drafod y mater gyda'r gweithgor yr oedd y Cyng. Mark Thomas, Aelod y 
Cabinet dros yr Amgylchedd a Rheoli Isadeiledd, Mark Wade, Pennaeth Tai ac Iechyd 
y Cyhoedd, Huw Morgan, Swyddog Adrannol - Llygredd, Tai ac Iechyd y Cyhoedd a 
Tom Price, Arweinydd Tîm Rheoli Llygredd.

Amlinellodd y Cynghorydd Hale y rhesymau dros y gwaith hwn a mynegwyd pryderon 
ynghylch y cynnydd mewn datblygiad ar draws Abertawe gan gynnwys datblygiadau 
tai (y mae eu hangen) ac effaith rhain ar yr amgylchedd yn arbennig mewn perthynas 
â llygredd sŵn ac aer.

Trafodwyd y materion canlynol:

 Mae gan yr Adran swyddogaeth reoleiddiol draddodiadol o ran ymdrin â 
throseddau Deddf Aer Glân mewn lleoliadau domestig neu ddiwydiannol, yn 
ogystal â chyflwyno hawlenni ar gyfer rhai gweithgareddau diwydiannol penodol.  
Dywedwyd wrth y gweithgor mai'r newid mwyaf mewn pwyslais yw symud o fonitro 



Gweithgor Craffu Llygredd Aer/Sŵn (Dydd Mawrth, 6 Tachwedd 2018)
Cont’d

llygredd aer ar draws y wlad fesul tipyn i asesiad priodol o dargedau ansawdd aer 
yn seiliedig ar dystiolaeth iechyd y cyhoedd.  

 Mae rheoli sŵn yn ei hanfod yn parhau i ddarparu gwasanaeth i ddiogelu pobl rhag 
poendod afresymol. Mae'r hyn yn waith mwy adweithiol gyda chyfreithiad rheolaidd 
yn dod yn ei sgîl. Mae Cyfarwyddeb sŵn amgylcheddol wedi dylanwadu ar y 
gwaith yn y maes sŵn a chynllunio.

 Derbynnir dros 5000 o gwynion y flwyddyn gyda'r mwyafrif o'r rhain yn ymwneud â 
sŵn ac mae'r gwasanaeth yn derbyn yr un nifer o gwynion y tu allan i oriau ag y 
mae yn ystod oriau gwaith arferol. Mae'r rhan fwyaf yn cael eu datrys heb achos 
llys, fel arfer caiff nifer bach ei erlyn gyda'r mwyafrif yn derbyn rhybudd. Nid ydym 
yn derbyn cynifer o gwynion gan yr Ombwdsmon ac mae hyn yn bennaf oherwydd 
bod gwasanaeth y tu allan i oriau yn ei le.

 Sefydlwyd rheolaeth ansawdd aer lleol yn gynnar yn Abertawe gan mai ni oedd un 
o'r ychydig awdurdodau peilot yn ôl ym 1995. Mae sylw cynyddol wedi'i roi i 
ansawdd aer ar lefel llywodraeth ganolog. Mae cynnydd yn sylw'r cyfryngau at 
effeithiau ar iechyd y cyhoedd a'r dystiolaeth feddygol gynyddol ar draws maes 
eang hefyd wedi helpu i dynnu sylw at y prif fater, sef allyriadau cerbydau ffordd 
mewn ardaloedd lle mae tagfeydd.

 Mae'r maes gwaith hwn wedi'i amlygu mewn cynlluniau gwasanaeth a chynlluniau 
corfforaethol. Mae'n fater sy'n ymwneud â'r priffyrdd a chynllunio ac mae hefyd yn 
mynd ar draws cynlluniau iechyd cyhoeddus eraill. 

 Gan fod y pwysau gan Lywodraeth Cymru wedi cynyddu ac adnoddau sydd ar gael 
i gynghorau lleol wedi lleihau, mae llai o fentrau lleol wrth i'r ffocws gael ei roi ar 
gyflwyno gweithgareddau statudol sy'n drwm iawn ynddynt eu hunain.   

 Mae asesiad a chylch adrodd parhaus yn eu lle ac mae'r adroddiadau hynny yn 
ddogfennau cyhoeddus sy'n nodi sefyllfa Abertawe o ran yr holl lygryddion sydd o 
ddiddordeb.

 Heblaw am y dyletswyddau statudol niferus sy'n gynwysedig mewn deddfwriaeth 
mae'r cyngor yn ei dilyn, mae tystiolaeth ddiymwad bellach fod llygredd aer a sŵn 
yn niweidiol dros ben i ddatblygiad plentyn, systemau cardiofasgwlaidd, 
cynhwysedd yr ysgyfaint, y system nerfol ganolog, iechyd meddwl yn ogystal â 
nifer o faterion amgylcheddol ac ecolegol. 

 Mae mewnbwn gan yr Adran hefyd yn cael ei gyflwyno i gynlluniau statudol eraill 
megis y Cynllun Datblygu Lleol.

 Nid oes dangosyddion perfformiad yn y maes hwn ar hyn o bryd er y cyflwynir 
adroddiadau manwl iawn i'r llywodraeth yn seiliedig ar arweiniad cenedlaethol. 

 Bu gwelliant yn ansawdd yr aer eleni. Yn gyffredinol, mae crynodiadau y 
llygryddion yn lleihau ac mae nifer y safleoedd a fesurwyd sy'n methu targed yn 
lleihau. 

 Mae gwybodaeth helaeth ar gael ar-lein ar wefan y cyngor ond mae llawer o'r 
wybodaeth yn eithaf cymhleth. Mae nifer o bobl yn ymweld â'r wefan ond bydd hyn 
siŵr o fod gan bobl broffesiynol eraill, academyddion a myfyrwyr yn bennaf. 
Cytunodd y gweithgor fod angen dod o hyd i ffordd o symleiddio'r wybodaeth hon 
ar gyfer mynediad a monitro gwell gan y cyhoedd. Ystyrir datblygu ap ar y cyd â'r 
Brifysgol.

 Mae llygredd aer yn broblem mor fawr, mor gymhleth ac anodd i fynd i'r afael â hi. 
Mae iechyd y cyhoedd wedi'i nodi fel argyfwng ac mae'n broblem fyd-eang.  Mae 
trafnidiaeth ffordd wrth wraidd hyn, mae diwylliant y car wedi ein cyrraedd. Mae 
angen newid cymdeithasol o'r gweithgareddau llygru uchel.



Gweithgor Craffu Llygredd Aer/Sŵn (Dydd Mawrth, 6 Tachwedd 2018)
Cont’d

 Mae angen cymryd camau bach tuag at hyn lle bo'n bosib, yn gyntaf mae'n bwysig 
cydnabod ei fod yn broblem iechyd sylfaenol. Mae'r enghreifftiau a nodwyd yn 
cynnwys ardaloedd o gwmpas ysgolion a'r effeithiau ar ddatblygiad pobl ifanc.  

 Gwnaeth y gweithgor longyfarch yr Adran am eu gwaith a'r gwaith ehangach sy'n 
cael ei wneud i fynd i'r afael â llygredd aer ar draws y cyngor gan gynnwys:

o Cerbydlu gwyrdd (yr ALl i brynu'r nifer mwyaf o gerbydau electronig yng 
Nghymru)

o Mentrau ynni adnewyddadwy a datblygiad ein cwmni ynni ein hunain
o Hyrwyddo'r Morlyn fel ynni adnewyddadwy'r dyfodol
o Cytunwyd ar y Flaenoriaeth Bioamrywiaeth Gorfforaethol yn ddiweddar 

ynghyd â pholisïau cysylltiedig
o Priffyrdd a mesurau rheoli traffig

 Mae pryderon ynghylch cynnydd yn nifer y tai newydd mewn sawl ardal fel y nodir 
yn y CDLl a'r cynnydd cysylltiedig mewn traffig. Rhagwelir cynnydd o 20% yn nifer 
y bobl sy'n defnyddio cludiant cyhoeddus ond ddim yn hyderus y bydd hyn yn 
digwydd gan fod diwylliant y car mor gryf ac mae nifer o ddatblygiadau newydd yn 
ddibynnol ar geir.  

 Mae cludiant cyhoeddus yn allweddol. Mae angen bod yn fwy rhagweithiol wrth 
ddatblygu system cludiant cyhoeddus dda. Clywodd y gweithgor fod hyn yn her 
gan fod ALl wedi'u cyfyngu o ran yr hyn y gallant ei wneud gan fod cludiant 
cyhoeddus wedi'i ddadreoli. Felly ychydig o reolaeth sydd gan y cyngor neu ddim 
rheolaeth o gwbl dros wasanaethau bysus Abertawe er enghraifft. Mae Abertawe 
wedi galluogi rhai llwybrau anfasnachol trwy gymhorthdal ond mae eu dylanwad yn 
gyfyngedig. Felly rhaid ceisio gweithio gyda gweithredwyr gan nad oes gennym 
reolaeth ein hunain.

 Cytunodd y gweithgor y dylai pob lefel o’r llywodraeth fynd i'r afael â llygredd aer 
sy'n broblem fawr. Bydd angen newid mewn agwedd gan bawb. Mae'r Alban wedi 
cyflwyno mwy o gostau sydd heb eu cyflwyno gan Lywodraeth Cymru. Datrysiad 
dros dro yn unig fyddai hyn ac mae rhai enghreifftiau wedi peri i'r problemau 
ledaenu i rannau gwahanol o'r ddinas.

 Mae angen strategaeth llywodraeth ganolog sydd wedi'i hariannu'n ganolog a'i 
gweithredu ar lefel fwy lleol trwy Lywodraeth Cymru ac awdurdodau lleol.  
Cytunodd y gweithgor fod cynnydd mewn gwelliannau cenedlaethol wedi oedi. 
Beth gellir ei wneud yn lleol? A oes angen cynllun clir arnom i leihau llygredd aer 
hyd yn oed os na allwn ei ariannu ar hyn o bryd? O leiaf wrth gael cynllun yn ei le 
mae modd ei ddatblygu pan ac os bydd cyllid ar gael; strategaeth glir sy'n cynnwys 
yr holl randdeiliaid, nid yr awdurdod lleol yn unig.  

 Teimlwyd bod angen i adrannau'r cyngor weithio'n agosach ar y mater hwn ac y 
byddai strategaeth yn helpu i sicrhau hyn.

 Ni ellir mynd i'r afael â materion byd-eang ar eu pennau eu hunain, rhaid i bob 
gwlad ymrwymo, ond teimlodd y cynghorwyr fod Abertawe yn gwneud llawer ac 
roeddent am ddiolch i swyddogion a dangos eu gwerthfawrogiad am y gwaith y 
maent yn ei wneud. Roedd cynghorwyr hefyd yn falch bod y gwasanaeth gyda'r 
hwyr yn parhau pan nad yw hyn yn wir gyda rhai cynghorau eraill. Er bod y 
gweithgor yn cydnabod cyfyngiadau cyllidebol y cyngor, hoffai weld y gwasanaeth 
pedair awr ar hugain hwn yn parhau. 

 Mae gwybodaeth dda a manwl ar y wefan ond yr unig anfantais yw nad yw'n 
hygyrch i'r cyhoedd, gallant foddi yn swm yr wybodaeth. Cytunodd y gweithgor fod 
angen gwneud gwaith i deilwra'r wefan er mwyn gwneud yr wybodaeth yn fwy 



Gweithgor Craffu Llygredd Aer/Sŵn (Dydd Mawrth, 6 Tachwedd 2018)
Cont’d

hygyrch i'r cyhoedd. Roeddent hefyd yn falch o glywed bod y brifysgol yn datblygu 
ap posibl. Mae'r system monitro llygredd aer bresennol yn dangos pob priffordd ac 
ansawdd aer mewn amser go iawn ond nid yw'n hygyrch i'w ddefnyddio ar hyn o 
bryd.

 Mae angen monitro a chymryd camau lle bo'n bosib i fynd i'r afael â llygredd ger 
ysgolion Abertawe. Gofynnodd y gweithgor beth wyddai'r ysgolion a'r rhieni am y 
materion hyn, a sut mae'r materion hyn yn cael eu bwydo i bolisïau a 
strategaethau'r cyngor. Clywodd y grŵp am waith mewn a chydag ysgolion er 
enghraifft llwybrau cerdded i'r ysgol etc. Rhai materion a allai effeithio ar hyn yw 
plant nad ydynt yn mynychu eu hysgol leol yn ei chael hi'n anos i deithio adref.

 Trafodwyd bod angen mwy o ymwybyddiaeth a chamau gweithredu gan 
lywodraethwyr ysgolion.

 Mae angen gwaith cyffredinol i newid agweddau, ac mae gwaith ac ymchwil yn 
cael ei wneud yn y maes hwn gan Brifysgol Abertawe.

 Clywodd y gweithgor am gynllun rhannu beiciau Prifysgol Abertawe, myfyrwyr yn 
beicio i ddarlithoedd a sut mae hyn yn cael effaith go iawn. 

 Cytunodd y cynghorwyr fod angen meddwl hefyd am atebion naturiol i broblemau 
ansawdd aer, megis plannu coed sy'n amsugno CO2 fel coed bedw.

 Mynegodd aelodau’r gweithgor eu pryderon ynglŷn â phrinder mannau gwyrdd fel 
rhan o ddatblygiadau newydd, a allai helpu i amsugno llygredd mewn ardaloedd 
trefol, megis mannau cwrdd/ymlacio, waliau byw neu erddi to.

 Rhoddodd aelod o'r cyhoedd a oedd yn bresennol yn y cyfarfod gydweddiad 
meddygol am effeithiau ansawdd aer gwael gan ddweud 'gallwn ddadansoddi'r 
broblem fel cyngor ond nid oes gennym ddull o'i thrin'. Dywedodd Aelodau'r 
Cabinet nad oedd hyn yn gwbl wir ac 'er na allwn gynnal y llawdriniaeth gallwn 
gynnig meddyginiaeth'. Rydym yn gwneud nifer o bethau i wella llygredd aer, fel 
prynu cerbydau gwyrdd, prosiectau ynni adnewyddadwy a datblygiad ein cwmni 
ynni ein hunain.

 Yn falch o glywed am y berthynas waith gadarnhaol gyda Phrifysgol Abertawe 
mewn perthynas â materion ansawdd aer.

 Mae'r gweithgor hefyd wedi cydnabod bod angen ymagwedd gyfannol at y mater 
hwn, gweithio ar draws sefydliadau a chydlynu â'r cyngor. Roeddent hefyd yn 
cydnabod yr angen am gynllunio tymor hir ag eraill, yr angen i siarad ag eraill i 
ganfod sut i ddatrys y broblem er mwyn mynd i'r afael â hi. 

 Cytunodd y gweithgor fod hwn yn fater pwysig o ran iechyd ac y dylai fod ganddo 
well proffil cyhoeddus.  

3 Camau Nesaf

Cytunodd y cynghorwyr i ysgrifennu at yr Aelod Cabinet yn mynegi eu barn trwy lythyr 
gan y cynullydd.


